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November 21, 2003
The Honorable Mark Wyland

California Assembly

Post Office Box 942849

Sacramento, CA 94249-0074


Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No.  I-03-248
Dear Assemblymember Wyland:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  As I discussed with your office on November 7, 2003, the Act requires the Commission to provide formal written advice to a person whose duties under the Act are in question, or to that person’s authorized representative.  However, the Commission does not provide advice to a third party about a public official’s duties under the Act.  (Section 83114; regulation 18329, copy enclosed.) Thus, we cannot respond to your specific questions and do not expressly discuss them herein.  However, we can provide informal assistance with respect to prospective conduct.  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3).)
QUESTION


Should you win election to office, may you continue to raise money into that committee after the election?
CONCLUSION


Once the election is over, you may only raise funds to pay your net debt.  No other fundraising is permitted.
FACTS


You are currently serving your second term in the Assembly and will be seeking a third term in 2004.

DISCUSSION

Proposition 34, passed by the voters at the statewide general election of November 2000, added contribution limits, voluntary expenditure limits and made other major changes to campaigning for office under the Political Reform Act.
Campaigning for Reelection

Candidates for state office may open an account and committee for reelection to a third term in the Assembly.  However, candidates for elected state office, including the Assembly, may not redesignate campaign committees to run for election for the same office even if it is for a different term.  Once a campaign committee and account are established, all contributions raised into the future election committee are subject to the contribution limits for that election.
Post-election Fundraising


If you are elected to your third term, section 85316 prohibits you from raising funds after the election for purposes other than paying net debt. (See regulation 18531.6, copy enclosed.)  The Act does not provide any specific method for officeholders to raise funds for officeholder expenses.  However, officeholder expenses may be paid from any committee established for the office that you hold. (Regulation 18525(b).) 

For your further information, we have enclosed a copy of  the Commission’s publication “Proposition 34 Reporting Information for State Candidates FPPC Fact Sheet 34-01, Volume 3.”

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
John W. Wallace



Assistant General Counsel
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





